



Englisch version

Dieses Dokument erhebt hinsichtlich der Übersetzung keinen Anspruch auf Richtigkeit. This document makes no claim to accuracy with regard to translation.

Conditions of Participation and Data Protection for the "Challenge #SeeTheUnseen" 2021 of the University of Siegen

§ 1 Subject of the Conditions of Participation and Organizer

- (1) These conditions of participation regulate the conditions for participation in the "Challenge #SeeTheUnseen" 2021 as well as any necessary transfer of rights.
- (2) The competition begins on March 15, 2021 and ends on May 2, 2021, 12 am.
- (3) The organizer of the "Challenge #SeeTheUnseen" 2021 is:

University of Siegen

Diversity Policy Officer / Prorectorate for Education

Adolf-Reichwein-Straße 2a

57076 Siegen.

- (4) By participating in the competition, these conditions of participation are accepted.
- (5) The competition is not connected to Instagram or Facebook, it is neither sponsored, supported nor organized by Instagram/Facebook.

§ 2 Participation and submissions

- (1) Anyone who has reached the age of 16 and who is a member of the University of Siegen is eligible to participate in the "Challenge #SeeTheUnseen" 2021. This must be proven upon request in the event of a win.
- (2) Participation with fake identities or with identities of third parties is not permitted.
- (3) Eligible participants can take part in the challenge by sending their creative work.
- (4) Participation is possible until May 2, 2021 at 12 am.

§ 3 Prizes and notification of prizes

- (1) A jury, the composition of which will be determined by the organizer, will award the three most impressive works after May 2, 2021. The winners will each receive a voucher from Dunkel Café Siegen (1st place worth 50 euros, 2nd & 3rd places each worth 25 euros). A maximum of one prize per participant is possible.
- (2) The winners will be notified by email after selection no later than May 20, 2021. The decision of the jury commission is binding.
- (3) The prize is non-transferable and cannot be exchanged.
- (4) If circumstances arise for which we are not responsible, the respective winner will accept an





appropriate substitute prize.

§ 4 Granting of rights of use

See document "Consent / Rights of use"

§ 5 Liability and indemnification

See document "Consent / Rights of use"

§ 6 Exclusion

- (1) Any violation of these conditions of participation entitles the University of Siegen to exclude the respective participant from participation. This applies in particular if the participant makes false statements or if works used or other content (e.g. comments) violate applicable law or the rights of third parties. The same applies to comments that glorify violence, are offensive, harassing or derogatory or otherwise violate social decency.
- (2) If the excluded participant is a winner who has already been selected, the prize may be subsequently revoked.

§ 7 Premature termination as well as changes

The University of Siegen reserves the right to terminate the competition prematurely in whole or in part at any time, even without observing deadlines, or to modify its course if it is not possible to guarantee proper implementation of the competition for technical (e.g. computer virus, manipulation of or errors in software/hardware) or legal reasons.

§ 8 Data protection

- (1) The University of Siegen is responsible for the collection, processing and use of personal data of the participants. The legal basis for the processing is Article 6, Paragraph 1 lit b DSGVO. The University of Siegen will process the participant's personal details and other personal data only to the extent necessary for the implementation of the competition. After selection of the winners, the data of the other participants will be deleted within one week.
- (2) Art. 13 DSGVO provides the following rights for the data subjects:
- -Right to information
- -right to rectification
- -right to object
- -right to erasure or to restriction of processing
- -right to be forgotten





-right to data portability

All you need to do is send an e-mail to diversity@uni-siegen.de.

Furthermore, you have the right to complain to the LDI NRW if you believe that we are not processing your data properly.

More detailed information on data protection at the University of Siegen can be found at https://www.uni-siegen.de/start/kontakt/datenschutzerklaerung.html.

Notice:

We would like to draw your attention to the fact that if personal data is published on the Internet, it can be accessed by anyone worldwide - including with the help of "search engines" (e.g. Google). In this way, personality profiles can be created by linking this data with other data available about you on the Internet. Likewise, the data can be used for other purposes. Archive functions of search engines (see e.g. www.archive.org) may still allow access to the data even if it has already been removed or changed from the above-mentioned Internet offerings of the university.

§ 9 Final provisions

- (1) Should the Conditions of Participation contain invalid provisions, the validity of the remaining provisions shall remain unaffected.
- (2) German law shall apply. Legal recourse to review the selection procedure is excluded.